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INTERIM ORDER GRANTING PECO ENERGY COMPANY’S 

MOTION TO STRIKE THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

This matter is set for hearing on November 15-16, 2016.  On November 9, 2016, the Complainant filed an amended complaint, captioned as “First Amended Complaint,” with the Commission.  On November 11, 2016, PECO Energy Company filed its Motion to Strike the First Amended Complaint. This Order grants PECO Energy Company’s Motion.  
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On April 1, 2015, Mary Paul (Ms. Paul or Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent) in which she alleged that PECO was threatening to shut off her service and provided a detailed explanation regarding her refusal to provide PECO with access to her meter.  As relief, the Complainant requested that PECO provide written answers to several questions regarding her health and safety concerns with respect to smart meters. 


On April 27, 2015, PECO filed an Answer with New Matter (Answer) in response to Ms. Paul’s Complaint.  In its Answer, PECO averred that it is required to install smart meters for the company’s electric distribution system as a matter of law and that Ms. Paul’s Complaint should be dismissed.  PECO further averred that in accordance with Act 129 of 2008 (Act 129),
 it was required to install Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) meters for all of its current Automated Meter Reading (AMR) customers by the end of 2014.  Finally, PECO averred that in order to comply with Act 129, it is terminating service to customers who do not give the Company access to install the meter.  PECO asserted that the Complaint should be dismissed as a matter of law.  Answer at 2-4.  


PECO asserted in its New Matter that the Complainant requested to opt out of the smart meter installation at her residence and that an opt out was not provided for under PECO’s smart meter installation plan that was approved by the Commission.
  PECO argued that the Complaint should be dismissed because the law does not allow a customer to opt out of smart meter installation and, therefore, there is no legal basis for the Complaint.  Answer at 4-7.


Also, on April 27, 2015, PECO filed a Preliminary Objection to the Complaint in which it averred that the Complaint should be dismissed pursuant to our Regulation at 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(4) as legally insufficient.  PECO contended that legislative and regulatory legal authority requires PECO to install smart meters throughout its service territory.  PECO concluded that there are no genuine issues of material fact and that PECO is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.


By Motion Judge Assignment Notice dated June 1, 2015, PECO’s Preliminary Objection was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis.

On June 23, 2015, the Complainant submitted a document entitled “response to PECO’s Answer to my Complaint.”
  ALJ Cheskis treated this as an Answer to PECO’s New Matter and Preliminary Objection.  In her Answer, Ms. Paul responded to several averments made by PECO and reiterated her beliefs concerning the health effects of smart meters.  The Complainant also provided legal argument in support of her position that smart meter legislation did not mandate that every customer receive a smart meter.  

On July 1, 2015, ALJ Cheskis issued an Initial Decision granting PECO’s Preliminary Objection.  ALJ Cheskis dismissed Ms. Paul’s Complaint, concluding that a hearing was not necessary because the Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.   

On July 21, 2015, the Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.

On August 3, 2015, PECO filed Replies to Exceptions.

On March 17, 2016, the Commission issued an Opinion and Order:  (1) granting, in part, the Complainant’s Exceptions; (2) reversing the ALJ’s Initial Decision; (3) denying PECO’s Preliminary Objections; and (4) returning this matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for such proceedings as may be necessary.  The Commission determined that the Complainant in this proceeding has made specific factual averments in her Complaint and Answer to PECO’s New Matter that implicate a potential violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  Particularly, the Commission found that the Complainant had raised some issues involving potential customer service violations.  These issues are:  1) whether she received reasonable notice from the Company of the replacement of her electric meter and the use of a contractor with whom she was not familiar; 2) that she has experienced physical symptoms that correspond to biological effects associated with “this kind of technology;” and 3) that she received no written answers from PECO in response to fifteen specific questions regarding her concerns for health and safety with respect to smart meters.  



By Hearing Notice dated April 12, 2016, an Initial Hearing was scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, August, 16, 2016 in an available hearing room on the 4th Floor at 801 Market Street in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania and the matter was assigned to Administrative Law Judges Darlene D. Heep and Christopher P. Pell. 
On April 22, 2016, we issued a Prehearing Order which, inter alia, directed the parties to comply with the following requirements:  

1. That all parties must comply with the following deadlines:

a. ON OR BEFORE June 6, 2016, the parties are to meet by telephone to discuss possible settlement of this matter.  Commission policy promotes settlements.  52 Pa.Code §5.231(a).  If an agreement is reached, a formal hearing will not be necessary and the scheduled hearing will be cancelled.
b. ON OR BEFORE June 16, 2016, any party wishing to present expert testimony (medical, technical, etc.) must provide to the other party the name and business address of that expert and a written summary of the expected testimony of that expert. 

c. Any dispositive Motions must be filed by June 30, 2016.
d. ON OR BEFORE August 9, 2016, Complainant and Counsel for PECO are directed to provide one another with copies of all exhibits and statements to be presented at the hearing.  

e. Any stipulations should be submitted to us no later than noon on August 15, 2016.
On May 13, 2016, PECO requested a continuance of the August 16, 2016 hearing, citing the unavailability of its expert witnesses.  We granted this request and subsequently set the new hearing dates for Tuesday, October 4, 2016 and Wednesday, October 5, 2016. 

By Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice dated July 20, 2016, the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) scheduling unit formally rescheduled the hearing for 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, October 4, 2016 and Wednesday, October 5, 2016.  

On June 23, 2016, we issued a Prehearing Order which inter alia directed the parties to comply with the following requirements:
The parties are hereby directed to comply with the following requirements:  

1. That all parties must comply with the following deadlines:

a. ON OR BEFORE July 30, 2016, the parties are to meet by telephone to discuss possible settlement of this matter.  Commission policy promotes settlements.  52 Pa.Code § 5.231(a).  If an agreement is reached, a formal hearing will not be necessary and the scheduled hearing will be cancelled.
b. ON OR BEFORE August 2, 2016, any party wishing to present expert testimony (medical, technical, etc.) must provide to the other party the name and business address of that expert and a written summary of the expected testimony of that expert. 

c. Any dispositive Motions must be filed by August 23, 2016.
d. ON OR BEFORE September 20, 2016, Complainant and Counsel for PECO are directed to provide one another with copies of all exhibits and statements to be presented at the hearing.  

e. Any stipulations should be submitted to us no later than noon on September 30, 2016.
In accordance with our June 23, 2016 Prehearing Order, the parties timely submitted expert testimony summaries and witnesses lists. 



On several occasions, Ms. Paul informally contacted the Philadelphia OALJ to advise that she suffers from electro-sensitivity, and that this condition prevents her from appearing in person in Philadelphia for the hearings.  To accommodate Ms. Paul’s health concerns, we had our legal assistant inform her that she may participate telephonically in the hearings on her Complaint.  



On August 31, 2016, the Complainant filed a request for an accommodation with the Secretary’s Bureau, again stating that she suffers from extreme electro-sensitivity and, therefore, cannot appear in person in Philadelphia for her hearings.



By Order dated September 13, 2016, we formally granted the Complainant’s request for an accommodation and advised her that she may appear telephonically, or if she is willing to make the arrangements, by videoconference.  That Order further provided instructions to the Complainant to follow if she elected to appear either telephonically or by videoconference.  


On September 27, 2016, we received the Complainant’s request for a continuance of the October 4th and October 5th hearings.  Complainant sought a six-week delay on the grounds that she is suffering from the ill effects of the AMR meter currently located at her residence, not an AMI meter.
  The Complainant supplied statements from two physicians indicating that now she is sensitive to radiation from her current meter, and also that she is suffering anxiety due to her upcoming hearing date.  

On September 28, 2016, PECO filed an Answer opposing Complainant’s Motion for Continuance of Hearing Date.  
By Order, we granted the Complainant’s Motion for Continuance.



By Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice dated September 30, 2016, the OALJ scheduling unit formally rescheduled the hearing for 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, November 15, 2016 and Wednesday, November 16, 2016.



On November 4, 2016, the Complainant submitted to us her Motion to Compel answers to Paul Interrogatories 2-1, 2-5 and 2-6.



On November 8, 2016, Respondent filed PECO Energy Company’s Answer to Complainant’s Motion to Compel.


On November 10, 2016, we issued an Order on the Complainant’s Motion to Compel, dismissing it in part as moot and denying it in part.  



On Wednesday, November 9, 2016, Complainant filed an amended complaint, captioned as “First Amended Complaint” with the Commission. 


On November 11, 2016, PECO filed its Motion to Strike the First Amended Complaint. 


On Sunday, November 13, 2016, Complainant sent an email response to PECO’s Motion to Strike.
 



The Motion to Strike is granted for the reasons set forth below.

DISCUSSION

Ms. Paul filed her initial Complaint on April 1, 2015. In her Complaint, Ms. Paul stated her reasons for refusing to allow PECO to install a Smart Meter (AMI meter) and alleged that PECO was threatening to shut off her service as a result of her refusal. As noted in the History, ALJ Joel Cheskis issued an Initial Decision granting PECO’s Preliminary Objections and dismissing the Complaint. 


Complainant filed exceptions to that dismissal in which she raised numerous issues including: 1) that the subject of smart meters causing harm to people and their property is a well-known fact and, as such, does not comply with the requirement under Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, that PECO provide safe and reasonable service; 2) that a smart meter caused her to become ill; 3) that she did not consent to the installation of a smart meter; 4) that PECO did not fully inform the public about smart meter technology, including radio frequencies (RF) and emissions and the impact they have on living things; and 5) that the emissions form smart meters make people ill.   


On March 17, 2016, the Commission issued an Opinion and Order: granting, in part, the Complainant’s Exceptions; reversing the ALJ’s Initial Decision; denying PECO’s Preliminary Objections; and returning this matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for such proceedings as may be necessary.  The Commission indicated that such proceedings were to be “consistent with this Opinion and Order.”  Of particular note is the following language from the Commission:
The Complainant has raised some issues involving potential customer service violations.  Specifically, in her Formal Complaint the Complainant stated that she did not receive reasonable notice from the Company in regard to the replacement of her electric meter, that she has experienced physical symptoms that correspond to biological effects associated with “this kind of technology,” and requested that PECO provide written answers to fifteen specific questions regarding her concerns for health and safety with respect to smart meters.  In her Answer to PECO’s New Matter and Preliminary Objection, the Complainant asserted that she had not received any information from PECO regarding the installation of smart meters, had not received a phone call prior to PECO’s attempt to install her smart meter, and was not familiar with the contractor PECO utilized to install smart meters.  Answer at 2.

The Complainant has also raised specific factual averments regarding the health effects she experienced after a smart meter manufactured by Sensus was installed on her property and that she suffers from EHS symptoms.  The Complainant averred that when she previously had a Sensus meter installed on her HVAC units, she began feeling sick.  The Complainant stated that she asked PECO to remove the Sensus smart meter, and the Company complied.  Answer at 3.  The Complainant further averred in her Answer that she suffers symptoms related to EHS and, as such, she “cannot use iPhones, satellite car radios, wireless laptops, cordless phones, etc. without feeling unwell.”  

Based upon our review of the Complainant’s allegations in this case, we conclude that the Complainant has alleged material facts relating to a potential violation under Section 1501 of the Code for unsafe and/or unreasonable service to which she can personally testify.  Holding a hearing to address the Complainant’s factual averments will enable us to closely evaluate her claims based on a fully developed record. 

Paul v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2015-2475355, Commission Opinion and Order at 13-14.



In the Complainant’s First Amended Complaint, filed less than one week before the hearing, Ms. Paul seeks to include issues regarding an AMR meter installed in 2002, HVAC control technology installed in 2011, and to expand her claim of alleged harm beyond the installment of an AMI meter at her home to include AMI meters and technology installed at other customers’ residences in her neighborhood.  Moreover, the Complainant seeks to expand her claim of alleged harm to include the entire system of wireless transmissions to or from PECO’s Tower Gateway Base stations and to or from every smart meter in PECO’s AMI system. 


                        With respect to the Amendment of Pleadings, Section 1.81 of Chapter 52 of the Pa. Code generally states that an amendment to a pleading may be tendered at any time unless the Commission otherwise orders.  Section 5.91 generally states that no amendment to a pleading may be filed within five days of hearing, absent permission from the presiding officer.  However, as PECO notes in its Motion to Strike, these sections are not without boundary.   

First, the Complainant seeks to add to her Complaint issues which were not included in her initial Complaint, and which are beyond the scope of issues remanded by the Commission to the OALJ.  Of note in the Commission’s Order is the following statement:

In cases involving smart meter installation, we evaluate the specific allegations made by the complainant under the circumstances in each case and reach a conclusion based on those particular circumstances.  See Susan Kreider v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. P-2015-2495064 (Order on Reconsideration entered January 28, 2016), at 21.  We find that the Complainant in this proceeding has alleged specific factual averments that implicate a potential violation of Section 1501 of the Code, a statute the Commission has jurisdiction to administer.  

Id. at 13.  The Commission remanded the Complainant’s Complaint to the OALJ only to determine whether or not installation of a smart meter at the Complainant’s residence would constitute a violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501. 
Second, as noted by PECO, the timing of the Complainant’s filing of her amended complaint this late in the proceeding is clearly prejudicial to PECO.  This matter was originally filed on April 1, 2015. Once it was remanded to the OALJ on March 17, 2016, it was originally set for hearing on August, 16, 2016, rescheduled to October 4-5 2016 at PECO’s request and then rescheduled to November 15-16, 2016 at the Complainant’s request.  More than seven months have passed since this matter was remanded by the Commission.  The Complainant clearly had more than enough time to file an amended Complaint that would have allowed PECO adequate time to respond.
Allowing such an amendment at this stage of the proceeding would be prejudicial against PECO.  All parties are entitled to due process. See Enrico Partners v Blue Pilot Energy, 2015 WL 1291631 (PaPUC Docket No. C-2014-2432979) (2015) and  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. USA Express Moving and Storage, 2010 WL 1458129 (PaPUC Docket No. A-00117215C071 (2010).   The issues that Complainant seeks to add are beyond the scope of notice and beyond the set of issues addressed by the Commission in the March 17, 2016 Order.  Any expert testimony related to the additional issues identified by the Complainant in her amended complaint would be beyond the exchange of expert information that was to be exchanged on or before August 2, 2016.  PECO has not had the opportunity to conduct discovery on these additional issues or to prepare a defense on the greatly expanded slate of claims.  To allow these issues to be included at this late juncture would be unfair to PECO.
              
Ms. Paul contends in her email reply to PECO’s Motion that she did nothing more than exercise her right to amend her Complaint in order to clarify it. If that were the case, the First Amended Complaint would be allowed. However, the pleading as filed goes far beyond simple clarification. The subject of the Complaint at issue is the installation of the smart meter, or AMI meter, at Complainant’s home. The proceedings cannot be expanded at this late date to encompass all smart meters, the entire AMI meter platform, an HVAC meter or an AMR meter that Complainant has had at her home since 2002.  


Accordingly, PECO’s Motion to Strike the First Amended Complaint is granted.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That PECO Energy Company’s Motion to Strike the First Amended Complaint is granted;

2. That the Complainant’s First Amended Complaint is stricken from the record in the proceeding captioned as Mary Paul v. PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2015-2475355; and
3. That this matter will proceed as scheduled on November 15, 2016 and November 16, 2016.

Date:  
November 14, 2016



___________________________________

 





Darlene D. Heep








Administrative Law Judge








___________________________________








Christopher P. Pell








Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge  
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�	Section 2807(f)(2) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f)(2), provides:





	(f)  Smart meter technology and time of use rates.—


*	*	*


	(2)  Electric distribution companies shall furnish smart meter technology as follows:


	(i)  Upon request from a customer that agrees to pay the cost of the smart meter at the time of the request.


	(ii)  In new building construction.


	(iii)  In accordance with a depreciation schedule not to exceed 15 years.


� 	See Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of Smart Meter Technology Procurement and Installation Plan, Docket No. M-2009-2123944 (Order entered May 6, 2010) (PECO Smart Meter Plan Order). 


� 	Complainant requested and was given extra time to file a response.


�	In a Secretarial Letter issued on July 23, 2015, the Commission provided the Complainant with the opportunity to properly file her Exceptions as she originally sent them by e-mail only to the Office of Special Assistants.  The Complainant was advised that Exceptions must be signed and filed with the Secretary’s Bureau and that they must be received by the close of business on Monday, August 3, 2015.  Also, the Company was informed that it may file Reply Exceptions on or before August 13, 2015. 


� 	In her Complaint, Ms. Paul did not allege that she has experienced, or is concerned with, any health effects from her current AMR meter.  She only anticipated negative health effects due to the “technology” of the smart meter, or AMI meter,  PECO was seeking to install.  


� 	Although this email response is not in conformity with the Commission’s procedural rules, we have given full consideration to the Complainant’s email response to PECO’s Motion to Strike. 52 Pa.Code § 1.2(a) provides that the rules of procedure may be “liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of every action or proceeding to which it is applicable” and that “[t]he  . . . presiding officer at any stage of an action or proceeding may disregard an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties.”
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